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make reimbursement to comply with the order of court when
in default; to institute, if necessary, contempt proceedings in
behalf of such person or persons to whom money or prop-
erty is ordered to be paid or delivered. It shall be the duty of
the county attorney to conduct such contempt proceedings
when directed by one of the judges of the court?. The county
attorney in such contempt proceedings or upon a separate
motion supported by order to show cause and affidavits may
move the court that any defaults or delinquent payments un-
der such order of support be reduced to a judgment against
the defaulting party, and where the county welfare board or
any other public agency has advanced and expended funds to
supply the unmet needs of such children because of such de-
fault by failure to pay the court order, such county welfare
board or other public agency shall be subrogated and may
recover under such judgment to the extent that public funds
were expended for the care and support of such children;

(10) To perform such other duties for the protection
of children and indigent mothers and children as may be di-
rected by the court, including the exclusive operatioi^ control
and administration of any juvenile detention facility pro-
vided by such county for the temporary custody of delinquent
children.

Sec. 3. This act shall become effective upon its ap-
proval by a majority of the governing body of the county of
Hennepin and upon compliance with -Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved April 20,1961.

CHAPTER 528—S. F. No. 1481
An act relating to the acquisition of lands for addition

to Frontenac state park; amending Minnesota Statutes 1957,
Section 85.071, Subdivision 1.
Be it enacted -by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 85.071,
subdivision 1, is amended to read:

Subdivision 1. The Commissioner of Conservation is
authorized, to acquire by gift, purchase, or transfer of lands
from the State Highway Department or other state depart-
ments and not needed for use by said departments all land
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lying in the County of Goodhue, State of Minnesota, within
tracts more particularly described as follows:

Government Lots 1 and 2 and those parts of Government
Lots 3 and 4 conveyed to the Frontenac State Park Associa-
tion by John H. Hauschild as evidenced by quitclaim deed
dated May 18, 1956, and recorded May 28, 1956, in Book S9,
page 154, in the office of the Register of Deeds of Goodhue
County at the courthouse in Red Wing, Minnesota, the South-
west Quarter of the Northwest Quarter (SW*4 of NW*4),
the North Half of the Southwest Quarter (NM> of SWVl),
The Southeast Quarter of the Southwest Quarter (SE1/! of
SW1/^), the Northeast Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of
the Southwest Quarter (NE^ of SWVi of SW^4), all in Sec-
tion Two (2), Township One Hundred Twelve (112) North,
Range Thirteen (13) West;

The Northeast Quarter of the Northwest Quarter
of NW*4), that part of the West Half of the Northeast
Quarter (WJ/2 of NE14), lying west of Westerbilt Avenue as
established on the official plat of the Village of Prontenac;
the West Half of the Southeast Quarter (WV2 of SE14), and
Blocks F, G and H on the official plat of the Village of Front-
enac, all in Section Eleven (11), Township One Hundred
Twelve (112) North Range Thirteen (13) West;

Government Lot 2; Government Lot 3, except the west
900 feet of the south 862 feet and except the area described
as follows: Commencing at the Northeast corner of the Ur-
suline Convent Lands (where a stone is set) in the Southwest
quarter of Section 12, Township 112, Range 13; thence East on
the line of continuation of the North line, which runs east and
west, of said Convent lands a distance of 20 feet for a place
of beginning; thence south and parallel with the east line of
said Convent Lands a distance of 400 feet; thence east to the
line of low water mark of Lake Pepin a distance of 750 feet,
be the same more or less; thence in a northwesterly direc-
tion and following said line of low water mark of said Lake
Pepin to a point where the same intersects the said continu-
ation of said north line of said Ursuline Convent Lands if con-
tinued to said line of low water mark of said Lake Pepin;
thence west and on said continued north line to the place of
beginning; also except the following described tract, begin-
ning at a point 900 feet east of the west line of said govern-
ment lot 3 and %02 feet north of the south line of said gov-
ernment lot 3, thence east 150 feet, thence south 16 degrees
east to the south line of said government lot 3, thence west
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to a point, 900 feet east of the west line of said government
lot 3, thence north parallel with the west line of said govern-
ment lot 3, 402 feet more or less to the point of beginning;
Also except block B, Garrard's South Extension to the Town
of Frontenac; and Blocks L, B and N of the official plat of
the Village of Frontenac, all in Section Twelve (12), Town-
ship One Hundred Twelve (112) North, Range Thirteen (13)
West ; And

Government Lota 4? except the wcat 960 feet ef
669 fee^ 3 aftd 3? except the oouth 3S5 feet lying north-

easter-ly- ef the right ef way ef trunk highway UrSr 63- the
NoPthoaat Quarter e£ tfee North went Quarter (NE1^ ef
NWiy4), the West Half ef the Northwcot Quarter (W1/^ ef
NW^4), except the right ef way- ef trunk highway ;OrSr 6it
that part ef tfee Southwcat Quarter ef- the Southwcat Quar-
•f-nr* fcmrn / *±f OTXn / ^ i - ̂  *^ ̂ ^ -~ î̂ *-'U nrtf^ r^n n^ f^f t Tin f7Ti?pn r^n-Lt>i. ^ & VV ylL Ui O TV ylj_ / 7 TV 111C HU1 LI1 UIIU ^il»-*L Ui. Llli— V-/A **. w*.*,̂  «-- j

Milv/aukco, St? Paul e^ Pacific Railroad right ef way ef- tfee
Northwcot Quarter ©§ the Southwcat Quarter (NW1

A1 ^
SWi4), ett in Section Thirteen (13), Townohip One Hundred
Twelve (113) North, Range Thirteen 44S> Wcat ; €t»d Govern-
ment lot 1, except the following described tract: Beginning
at the southwest corner of said Government lot 1, thence east
along the south line -£37 feet, thence north parallel with the
west line of said government lot 1 a distance of 660 feet,
thence west parallel with the south line a distance of 407 feet,
thence north 16 degrees west to the west line of said govern-
ment lot 1, thence south along the west line to the place of be-
ginning; government lots 2 and 3 except the south 385 feet
lying northeasterly of the right-of-way of trunk highway U.S.
61; northeast quarter of the northwest quarter except that
part lying westerly of the following described line, beginning
at d point 660 feet north of the southeast corner of said north-
east quarter of the northwest quarter and 30 feet east of the
east line of said northeast quarter of the northwest quarter,
thence north 16 degrees west to the north line of said north-
east quarter of the northwest quarter and there terminat-
ing; and that part lying northeasterly of the following de-
scribed line beginning in the west line 600 feet north of the
southwest corner of the said Northeast Quarter of the North-
west Quarter, thence east 100 feet to the centerline of
Wells Creek, thence Southeasterly along the centerline of
Wells Creek to the south line of the said northeast quarter
of the Northwest Quarter and there terminating. The south
half of the northwest quarter except the right-of-way of
state trunk highway U.S. 61; the south half of the northwest
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quarter of the northwest quarter; the north half of the south-
west quarter except the right-of-way of the state trunk high-
way U.S. 61; that part of the southwest quarter of the south-
west quarter lying northeasterly of the right-of-way of the
Chicago, Milwaukee, St. Paul and Pacific railroad right-of-
way, all in section 13, township 112 north., range IS west; and

The Northeast Quarter (NE1/^), except the right-of-way
of trunk highway U.S. 61, and the extreme northeast corner
of the Northeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter (NE*4 of
SEi/i) lying easterly of a state highway drainage canal and
north of the right-of-way of the Chicago, Milwaukee, St.
Paul and Pacific Railroad, all in Section Fourteen (14), Town-
ship One Hundred Twelve (112) North, Range Thirteen (13)
West.

These lands as acquired shall be dedicated as a state
park to be known as "Frontenac State Park" under the super-
vision and control of the commissioner of conservation as
provided for other state parks and shall be for the perpetual
use of the people of the state and then1 future development

I**.-. i **-^-fc ^4-^^ -3 4--f*. t n f T\y*f 'SfiT'i^" "^ .j".*-* *-*•£ ^1^ «-fc **•** *•*!-• AWV^ :»*•> ft -i-*-* M*-fc iTJU IJJlllLCti TT7 LAll^ IJJlt-*3UJ. VtLUlUH Ut Hit? UiTJSJUIi" 11UCU1 ILI

Or TUG fttCft fttr ft vViiQ. iiic (XTici DiiFCt fl&nc tu &.i*y T Any Q.C™
volopmcnt ohall fte% exceed tfee laying e«t a»d cleaning &£
footpatha. Ne commercial venture, conccggion otanda er pep-
mancnt atructuroo oholl fee permitted m the area, to be ad-
ministered in the same manner as provided for other state
partis except that the future development of following de-
scribed portions of the park shall be limited to the preserva-
tion of the present natural feature of the area as a wild life
and bird sanctuary. Any development shall not exceed the
laying out and cleaning of footpaths. No commercial venture,
concession stands or permanent structures shall be permitted
in the area.

Blocks F, G and H, Garrard's Addition to the Town of
Frontenac; the southeast quarter of the northwest quarter of
the southeast quarter and the east half of the southwest quar-
ter of the southeast quarter in section 11, township 112 north,
range 13 west; also, the northeast quarter of the northwest
quarter of the northeast quarter and the northeast quarter
of the northeast quarter in section 1%, township 112 north,
range 13 west; also, the south half of the northwest quarter
of the northwest quarter, that portion of the northeast quar-
ter of the northwest quarter dedicated in this act; that por-
tion of government lot 1 dedicated in this act; the north half
of the southeast quarter of the northwest quarter and the
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north 660 feet of government lot 2 all in section 13} township
112 north, range 13 west; also, Blocks L and N, Garrardfs
Addition to Frontenac; government lot 2 and that part of
government lot 3 dedicated in this act, all in section 12,
township 112 north, range 13 west.

Also, the main public park road to the north portion of
the park shall be generally located between the following de-
scribed line and the west boundary of the park: Beginning
at the intersection of the east line of the southwest quarter
of the northeast quarter of section 1% and the north right-of-
way line of trunk highway U.S. 61, thence north to the north-
east corner of said southwest quarter of the northeast quarter,
thence northwesterly to the southwest corner of the north-
east quarter of the northwest quarter of the northeast quarter
of section Ify, thence northwesterly to a point 320 feet east of
the northwest corner of the northeast quarter of section 14,
thence due north parallel to the quarter line and 320 feet east
to the north line of the southwest quarter of the northeast
quarter of section 11, thence northwesterly to the south
quarter corner of section 2, all in township 112 north, range
13 west.

Approved April 20,1961.

CHAPTER 529—S. F. No. 1484
[Not Coded]

An act relating to Owatonna state school; transferring a
part of its land to the department of highways; appropriat-
ing the value thereof to the school; directing the sale of an
additional part of its land and appropriating the proceeds.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Owatonna state school; transfer of land.
That part of the Owatonna State School property containing
some 69.30 acres in Sections 8, 9 and 17, Township 107 north,
range 20 west, Steele County, described as Parcel or Negotia-
tion No. 1 in commissioner of highways orders Nos. 30927,
30928 and 30929 dated January 5, 1961, S. P. 7480 (35=390)
901, I 035-1 (17) 041 - *60-372, is transferred to the depart-
ment of highways for the right of way of Trunk Highway No.
390, with all right of access eliminated.
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